AN ACT

To further amend Public Law No. 9-100, as amended, by further amending section 2, as amended by Public Laws Nos. 9-104 and 9-137, to modify the use of certain funds appropriated for public projects in Kosrae, and for other purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA:

Section 1. Section 2 of Public Law No. 9-100, as amended by Public Laws Nos. 9-104 and 9-137, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

"Section 2. The sum of \$1,100,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated from the General Fund of the Federated States of Micronesia for the fiscal year ending September 30, 1997, for the purpose of funding the development needs of the State of Kosrae. The funds appropriated by this section shall be apportioned as follows:

- (1) Farmer's Coop. purchase of agriculture produce......\$ 25,000
- - (3) State agriculture research center. 100,000
 - (4) Tourism development..... 20,000
 - (5) Kosrae Community Action Program... 30,000
 - (6) Community development
 - (a) Senior citizens
 - (i) Statewide program 20,000

(ii) Lelu\$ 2,500
(iii) Tafunsak 2,500
(iv) Malem
(v) Utwe
(b) Women's interest 20,000
(c) Youth activities 14,000
(d) Walung Youth Organization 2,000
(7) Medical supplies and
pharmaceuticals
(8) Malem-Utwa inner road 144,000
(9) Bulk POL plant and POL supplies
(no funds appropriated by this line item may
be used for travel, representation, or
contingency; the funds shall become available
contingency; the funds shall become available for obligation only after approval by the
for obligation only after approval by the
for obligation only after approval by the Kosrae State Legislature)
for obligation only after approval by the Kosrae State Legislature)
for obligation only after approval by the Kosrae State Legislature)
for obligation only after approval by the Kosrae State Legislature)

Section 2. This act shall become law upon approval by the President of the Federated States of Micronesia or upon its becoming law without such approval.

<u>July 9</u>, 1997

/s/ Jacob Nena
Jacob Nena
President
Federated States of Micronesia